General Description
The DS12885, DS12887, and DS12C887 real-time
clocks (RTCs) are designed to be direct replacements
for the DS1285 and DS1287. The devices provide a
real-time clock/calendar, one time-of-day alarm, three
maskable interrupts with a common interrupt output, a
programmable square wave, and 114 bytes of battery-
backed static RAM (113 bytes in the DS12C887 and

1AD0
DS12885T
Pin Configurations (continued) Ordering Information
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
TOP
MARK*
DS12885 0°C to +70°C 24 PDIP DS12885
DS12885+ 0°C to +70°C 24 PDIP DS12885
DS12885N -40°C to +85°C 24 PDIP DS12885
DS12885N+ -40°C to +85°C 24 PDIP DS12885
DS12885Q 0°C to +70°C 28 PLCC DS12885Q
DS12885Q+ 0°C to +70°C 28 PLCC DS12885Q
DS12885QN -40°C to +85°C 28 PLCC DS12885Q
DS12885QN+ -40°C to +85°C 28 PLCC DS12885Q
DS12885Q/T&R 0°C to +70°C 28 PLCC DS12885Q
DS12885Q+T&R 0°C to +70°C 28 PLCC DS12885Q
DS12885QN/T&R -40°C to +85°C 28 PLCC DS12885Q
DS12885QN+T&R -40°C to +85°C 28 PLCC DS12885Q
DS12885S 0°C to +70°C
24 SO
(300 mils)
DS12885S
DS12885S+ 0°C to +70°C
24 SO
(300 mils)
DS12885S
DS12885SN -40°C to +85°C
24 SO
(300 mils)
DS12885S
DS12885SN+ -40°C to +85°C
24 SO
(300 mils)
DS12885S
DS12885S/T&R 0°C to +70°C
24 SO
(300 mils)
DS12885S
DS12885S+T&R 0°C to +70°C
24 SO
(300 mils)
DS12885S
DS12885T 0°C to +70°C 32 TQFP DS12885
DS12885T+ 0°C to +70°C 32 TQFP DS12885
DS12885TN -40°C to +85°C 32 TQFP DS12885
DS12885TN+ -40°C to +85°C 32 TQFP DS12885
DS12885T/T&R 0°C to +70°C 32 TQFP DS12885
DS12887 0°C to +70°C 24 EDIP DS12887
DS12887+ 0°C to +70°C 24 EDIP DS12887
DS12887A 0°C to +70°C 24 EDIP DS12887A
DS12887A+ 0°C to +70°C 24 EDIP DS12887A
DS12C887 0°C to +70°C 24 EDIP DS12C887
DS12C887+ 0°C to +70°C 24 EDIP DS12C887
DS12C887A 0°C to +70°C 24 EDIP DS12C887A
DS12C887A+ 0°C to +70°C 24 EDIP DS12C887A
+Denotes a lead-free/RoHS-compliant device.
T&R = Tape-and-reel.
*A “+” anywhere on the top mark indicates a lead-free device,